INDOOR DUST COMPOSITION FROM SELECTED
LABORATRORY IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
CAWANGAN PAHANG

MUHAMMAD ALIF BIN SURATMIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

INDOOR DUST COMPOSITION FROM SELECTED LABORATORY IN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) CAWANGAN PAHANG

Most student spends their time in the laboratory to conduct experiment which has
been established in their syllabus of study. Unknowingly, high concentrations of
indoor pollutants in the laboratory might affect the students’ health and performance.
The aims of this study are to determine the concentration of selected heavy metals in
indoor dust from the selected laboratory in UiTM Cawangan Pahang and to identify
the potential source of heavy metal in indoor dust samples whether natural or
anthropogenic. The dust sample was collected from Makmal Kimia 3 (MKK 3)
Makmal Fizik 4 (MKF 4) and Makmal Biologi 1 (MKB 1) based on the frequency of
the location occupied by student and ventilation system. The selected heavy metals
studied are aluminium (Al), cadmium (Cd), copper (Cu) and lead (Pb). The dust
samples were analyzed by using Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission
Spectrometry (ICP-OES). The highest concentrations of the heavy metals is Al with
(5.067 ngg™!), followed by Cu with 1.269 ugg’ , 0.538 ugg’ , 0.030 pgg’ for Pb
and Cd respectively. The overall concentrations of heavy metals were found to be in
order of Al > Cu > Pb > Cd. The enrichment factor (EF) calculation indicated that
the heavy metal determined in indoor dust was influenced by natural (soil) and
anthropogenic sources. Pb was found to have the highest enrichment in indoor dust
collected from MKF 4 which may be contributed by indoor material and vehicle
emission. It is recommended that a wide range and variety of heavy metal in indoor
dust should be studied in the future.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREAVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background of study
Problem of statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

Scope and limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Air pollution
2.1.1 Indoor air pollution
2.2  Indoor air quality
2.2.1 Traffic
2.2.2 Ventilation
2.2.3 Indoor material
2.3 Heavy metal
24  Effect to health due to heavy metal contamination
2.4.1 Aluminium (Al)
2.4.2 Cadmium (Cd)
243 Copper (Cu)
244 Lead (Pb)
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2  Equipment and analytical instrument
33 Study location
3.4  Sampling location and sample collection
3.5 Sample preparation and analysis
3.6  Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry
(ICP-OES)
3.7  Calibration curve
3.8  Standard preparation
3.9  Enrichment factor
3.10 Statistical analysis

iv

Page
11l
v
vi
vii
viii
ix

W W N =

14
14
15
15
16
17

18
19
19
21



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Heavy metal concentration
4.1.1 Al concentration
4.1.2 Cd concentration
4.1.3 Cu concentration
4.1.4 Pb concentration
4.2  Enrichment factor (EF)
4.3  Statistical analysis
44  Correlation coefficient

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
22
23
24
25
26
28
29

30

32
35



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page
2,1 Types of heavy metal and their effect on human health with 10
their permissible limits

3.1 Regression coefficient for each element analyzed by ICP-OES 18

3.2 Degree of the heavy metal enrichment 21

4.1 Concentration of reference sample (topsoil) 27

4.2 EFs value for heavy metals at selected location 27

43 Significance value of selected heavy metals 29

4.4 Correlation coefficient matrix for the selected heavy metal 29
concentration

vi



