### INDOOR DUST COMPOSITION FROM SELECTED LABORATRORY IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) CAWANGAN PAHANG

#### **MUHAMMAD ALIF BIN SURATMIN**

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **JANUARY 2019**

#### ABSTRACT

### INDOOR DUST COMPOSITION FROM SELECTED LABORATORY IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) CAWANGAN PAHANG

Most student spends their time in the laboratory to conduct experiment which has been established in their syllabus of study. Unknowingly, high concentrations of indoor pollutants in the laboratory might affect the students' health and performance. The aims of this study are to determine the concentration of selected heavy metals in indoor dust from the selected laboratory in UiTM Cawangan Pahang and to identify the potential source of heavy metal in indoor dust samples whether natural or anthropogenic. The dust sample was collected from Makmal Kimia 3 (MKK 3) Makmal Fizik 4 (MKF 4) and Makmal Biologi 1 (MKB 1) based on the frequency of the location occupied by student and ventilation system. The selected heavy metals studied are aluminium (Al), cadmium (Cd), copper (Cu) and lead (Pb). The dust samples were analyzed by using Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES). The highest concentrations of the heavy metals is Al with  $(5.067 \ \mu gg^{-1})$ , followed by Cu with 1.269  $\ \mu gg^{-1}$ , 0.538  $\ \mu gg^{-1}$ , 0.030  $\ \mu gg^{-1}$  for Pb and Cd respectively. The overall concentrations of heavy metals were found to be in order of Al > Cu > Pb > Cd. The enrichment factor (EF) calculation indicated that the heavy metal determined in indoor dust was influenced by natural (soil) and anthropogenic sources. Pb was found to have the highest enrichment in indoor dust collected from MKF 4 which may be contributed by indoor material and vehicle emission. It is recommended that a wide range and variety of heavy metal in indoor dust should be studied in the future.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ACK TAB LIST LIST LIST ABS ABS	NOWLEDGEMENTS DLE OF CONTENTS T OF TABLES T OF FIGURES T OF ABBREAVIATIONS TRACT TRAK	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
СНА	<b>APTER 1 INTRODUCTION</b>	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem of statement	2
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives of study	3
1.5	Scope and limitation of study	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Air pollution	5
	2.1.1 Indoor air pollution	6
2.2	Indoor air quality	7
	2.2.1 Traffic	7
	2.2.2 Ventilation	7
	2.2.3 Indoor material	8
2.3	Heavy metal	9
2.4	Effect to health due to heavy metal contamination	9
	2.4.1 Aluminium (Al)	12
	2.4.2 Cadmium (Cd)	12
	2.4.3 Copper (Cu)	13
	2.4.4 Lead (Pb)	13
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	14
3.2	Equipment and analytical instrument	14
3.3	Study location	15
3.4	Sampling location and sample collection	15
3.5	Sample preparation and analysis	16
3.6	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES)	17
3.7	Calibration curve	18
3.8	Standard preparation	19

- 3.8 Standard preparation3.9 Enrichment factor
- 3.10 Statistical analysis

19

21

## CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Heavy metal concentration	22
	4.1.1 Al concentration	22
	4.1.2 Cd concentration	23
	4.1.3 Cu concentration	24
	4.1.4 Pb concentration	25
4.2	Enrichment factor (EF)	26
4.3	Statistical analysis	28
4.4	Correlation coefficient	29
CHA	<b>APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION</b>	30

CITED REFERENCES	32
CURRICULUM VITAE	35

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Types of heavy metal and their effect on human health with	10
	their permissible limits	
3.1	Regression coefficient for each element analyzed by ICP-OES	18
3.2	Degree of the heavy metal enrichment	21
4.1	Concentration of reference sample (topsoil)	27
4.2	EFs value for heavy metals at selected location	27
4.3	Significance value of selected heavy metals	29
4.4	Correlation coefficient matrix for the selected heavy metal	29
	concentration	